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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!
S.v.p remettre cette instruction a l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Entregue estas instrucciones al usario final de la griferia!
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Application

Operation is possible in conjunction with:

« Pressurized storage heaters

« Thermally controlled instantaneous heaters

« Hydraulically controlled instantaneous heaters

Operation with low-pressure storage heaters (displacement
water heaters) is not possible.

Specifications

« Max. flow
- Spout approx. 24 I/min or 6.3 gpm
- Handshower max. 9.5 I/min or 2.5 gpm
* Flow pressure
- min. 7.25 psi
- recommended 14.5-72.5 psi

- greater than 72.5 psi, fit with pressure reducing valves

« Max. operating pressure 145 psi
« Test pressure 232 psi
« Temperature

- max. (hot water inlet) 176 °F

- Scalding protection possible by fitting a handle rotation
stop (see replacement parts fold-out page |, order
no. 46 308).
Water connection

cold - Right hand
hot - Left hand

Notes

Installation of backflow protection must comply with local
codes and regulations.

An access panel must be provided for access to diverting
unit and hose connections.

Major pressure differences between cold and hot water
supply should be avoided.

Installation
Layout dimensions to establish centers and proper clearences,
see dimensional drawing on fold-out page I.

Flush pipes thoroughly!

Installing faucet body
- Fit faucet body (A) with mounting set (A1), see fold-out
page Il fig. [1].

Installing spout, see figs. [1] and [2].

1. Fit shank (B) with mounting set (B1), see fig. [1].

2. Fit spout (C) to the shank (B), tighten set screw (D)
with 4mm allen wrench and screw on cover cap (E),
see fig. [2].

3. Screw diversion part (F) on shank (B).

Installing hose guide and hand shower, see figs. [3] and [4].
1. Unscrew guide (G) and remove escutcheon (H), see fig. [3].
2.Fit hose guide (I) with mounting set (11).

3. Fit escutcheon (H) and screw on guide (G).

4. Screw coupling piece (J) onto shower hose (K), see fig. [4].

5. Screw handshower (L) to coupling piece (J).

Connecting the faucet, see figs. [5] and [6].
The hot water supply should be connected on the left, the cold
water supply on the right side.

Open cold and hot water supply and check connections
for leakage.

Operation

a) Lever

Pull lever = open (water flow)
Press lever down = closed

Turn lever right = cold water

Turn lever left = hot water

b) Diverter

Pulling the lever will release water supply.

Water will emerge from the bath spout first.

Pull diverter knob = to divert flow from bath spout to
shower outlet

= to divert flow from shower outlet to
bath spout

Flow is diverted automatically from shower outlet to bath spout

when the mixer is turned off.

Press diverter knob

Maintenance

Inspect and clean all parts, replace as necessary and grease
with special grease.

Shut off cold and hot water supply!

I. Replacing the cartridge, see fig. [7].

1. Lever out plug (M).

2. Loosen set screw (N) with 3mm allen wrench and pull off
lever (O).

3. Unscrew cap (P).

4.Remove screws (R).

5. Replace complete cartridge (S).

Assemble in reverse order.

Observe the correct installation position.

Make sure that the cartridge seals engage in the grooves on
the housing. Fit screws (R) and tighten evenly and
alternately.

Il. Diverter, see fig. [8].

1. Pull off cover cap (T).

2. Screw out screw (U) and detach diverter knob (V).

3. Unscrew diverter (W) by using a 17mm socket wrench.

1l. Shower hose, see fig. [9].

1. Pull out shower hose (K) and unscrew handshower (L) from
coupling piece (J).

2. Unscrew guide (G) with integrated shower seal.

IV. Unscrew and clean flow control (13 907), see fold-out

page I.

Assemble in reverse order.

Replacement parts, see fold-out page | ( * = special
accessories).

Care
Instructions for care of this faucet will be found in the Limited
Warranty supplement.
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Domaine d'application

Le service est possible en combinaison avec:

« Des chauffe-eau a accumulateur sous pression

» Des chauffe-eau instantanés a commande thermique

« Des chauffe-eau instantanés a commande hydraulique
Un service avec des systemes d'eau chaude a écoulement
libre n'est pas possible.

Caractéristiques techniques

« Débit maxi.
- bec env. 24 l/min ou 6,3 gpm
- douchette maxi. 9,5 I/min ou 2,5 gpm
« Pression dynamique
- mini. 0,5 bar
- recommandée 1-5bar
- supérieure a 5 bar, mise en place d'un réducteur de
pression
» Pression de service maxi. 10 bar
* Pression d'épreuve 16 bar
« Température
- maxi. (admission d'eau chaude) 80 °C

- Possibilité d'une protection anti-échaudage en installant un
limiteur de température (voir Pieces de rechange, volet |,
réf. 46 308).

Raccord d'eau froide - a droite

chaude - a gauche

Remarques

» Le montage du clapet anti-retour doit impérativement étre
effectué conformément a la Iégislation en vigueur.

Prévoir le montage d'une trappe de visite afin de faciliter
I'accés a l'inverseur et aux conduites d'eau.

Eviter toutes différences importantes de pression entre les
raccords d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!

Installation

Dimensions d'installation pour la création des centres et des
dégagements appropriés: voir schéma dimensionnel volet I.

Purger les tuyauteries!

Monter le corps de mitigeur
- Fixer le corps de mitigeur (A) en serrant le contre-écrou (A1),
voir volet I, fig. [1].

Monter le bec, voir figs. [1] et [2].
1. Fixer la tige (B) en serrant le contre-écrou (B1), voir fig. [1].
2. Monter le bec (C) sur la tige (B), serrer la vis sans téte (D) a
I'aide d'une clé Allen de 4mm et visser le capot (E),
voir fig. [2].
3. Visser la nourrice (F) sur la tige (B).

Monter la traversée et la douchette, voir figs. [3] et [4].

1. Dévisser l'insert (G) et retirer la rosace (H), voir fig. [3]

2. Fixer la traversée (l) en serrant le contre-écrou (11).

3. Fixer la rosace (H) et visser l'insert (G).

4. Visser le raccord (J) sur le flexible de douche (K), voir fig. [4].
5. Visser la douchette (L) sur le raccord (J).

Raccorder la robbinetterie, voir figs. [5] et [6].
L'alimentation en eau chaude doit étre raccordée a gauche,
I'alimentation en eau froide a droite.

Ouvrir les arrivées d'eau chaude et d'eau froide et vérifier
I'étanchéité des raccords.

Utilisation

a) Levier

Soulever le levier = ouvert (I'eau coule)

Abaisser le levier = fermé
Faire pivoter le levier vers la droite = eau froide
Faire pivoter le levier vers la gauche = eau chaude

b) Inverseur

L'écoulement de I'eau est obtenu en soulevant le levier.

L'eau s'écoule d'abord au niveau du bec.

Tirer sur le bouton d'inverseur = Passage de la fonction
bec a la fonction douche

= Passage de la fonction
douche a la fonction bec

La fermeture de la robinetterie entraine l'inversion

automatique de la douche au bec.

Appuyer sur le bouton d'inverseur

Maintenance

Controler toutes les piéces, les nettoyer, les remplacer si
nécessaire et les graisser avec de la graisse spéciale pour
robinetterie.

Fermer I'arrivée d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!

I. Remplacement de la cartouche, voir fig. [7].

1. Retirer le bouchon (M).

2. Dévisser la vis sans téte (N) avec une clé Allen de 3mm et
déposer le levier (O).

3. Dévisser le capuchon (P).

4. Desserrer les vis (R).

5. Remplacer la cartouche (S) complete.

Le montage s'effectue dans I'ordre inverse.

Respecter la position de montage.

Veiller a ce que les joints de la cartouche s'engagent
correctement dans les logements du corps de robinetterie.
Insérer les vis (R) et les serrer progressivement et en
alternance.

Il. Inverseur, voir fig. [8].

1. Retirer le capot (T).

2. Retirer la vis (U) et extraire le bouton d'inverseur (V).

3. Dévisser l'inverseur (W) a l'aide d'une clé a pipe de 17mm.

Ill. Flexible de douchette, voir fig. [9].

1. Retirer le flexible de la douchette (K) et dévisser la
douchette (L) du raccord (J).

2. Dévisser l'insert (G) avec le joint d'étanchéité pour flexible
intégré.

IV. Dévisser et nettoyer le régulateur de jat a tamis (13 907),

voir volet I.

Le montage s'effectue dans l'ordre inverse.

Pieces de rechange, voir volet | (* = accessoires spéciaux).

Entretien

Vous trouverez les instructions d'entretien de ce mitigeur dans
le supplément Garantie Limitée.



Campo de aplicacion

Es posible el funcionamiento en conjuncién con:

« Acumuladores de presion

« Calentadores instantaneos con control térmico

« Calentadores instantaneos con control hidraulico

No instalar con acumuladores de baja presion (calentadores
de agua sin presion)

Datos técnicos

+ Caudal max.
- cafio aprox. 24 I/min 0 6.3 gpm
- ducha max. 9.5 I/min 0 2.5 gpm
* Presion
- min. 7.25 psi
- recomendada 14.5 - 72.5 psi
- sila presion es superior a 72.5 psi, se debera
instalar una valvula reductora de presién
« Presion de utilizacion max. 145 psi
* Presion de verificacion 232 psi
« Temperatura
- max. (entrada del agua caliente) 176 °F

- Es posible una proteccion contra escaldaduras instalando
un limitador de temperatura (véase repuestos, pagina
desplegable I, N° de ref. 46 308)

Acometida del agua

fria - a la derecha
caliente - a la izquierda

Notas

La instalacién de dispositivos de proteccion contra reflujo
debe cumplir las normas y reglamentos locales.

Debe proporcionarse una placa de acceso para acceder a la
unidad de derivacion y los empalmes de flexo.

Evitense diferencias de presion importantes entre la entrada
de agua fria y caliente.

Instalacion

Acotar adecuadamente para establecer las distancias entre
centros y los adecuados distanciamientos, véase la esquema
acotados en la pagina desplegable I.

jPurgar las tuberias!

Montaje el cuerpo del monomando
- Fijar el cuerpo del monomando (A) con contratuerca (A1),
véase la pagina desplegable I, fig. [1].

Montar el cafo, véanse las figs. [1] y [2].

1. Acoplar el vastago (B) con contratuerca (B1), véase la fig. [1].

2. Acoplar el cafio (C) sobre el vastago (B), apretar el tornillo
prisionero (D) con una llave Allen de 4mm y enroscar la
tapa (E), véase la fig. [2].

3. Atornillar el soporte del cafio (F) en el vastago (B).

Montaje del soporte de la teleducha y la teleducha,

véanse las figs. [3] y [4].

1. Desenroscar la pieza guia (G) y remueva el roseton (H),
véase la fig. [3]

2. Acoplar el soporte de la teleducha (I) con contratuerca (11).

3. Acoplar el roseton (H) y atornillar la pieza guia (G).

4. Atornillar la toma rapida (J) en el flexo de la teleducha (K),
véase la fig. [4].

5. Atornillar la teleducha (L) sobre la toma rapida (J).

Conectar el monomando, véanse las figs. [5] y [6].

La acometida del agua caliente debera conectarse a la izquierda,

y la acometida del agua fria debera conectarse a la derecha.

Abra las tomas de agua fria y caliente y compruebe que
no existen fugas en los empalmes.

3

Manejo

a) Palanca

Levantar la palanca = abierta (sale el agua)
Bajar la palanca = cerrada

Girar palanca hacia la derecha = agua fria

Girar palanca hacia la izquierda = agua caliente

b) Inversor

Levantar la palanca para dar salida al agua.

El agua sale en primer lugar por el cafio de la bafiera.
Levantando el mando = se pasa de salida por el cafio

del inversor de la bafiera a salida por la ducha
Empujando el mando = se pasa de salida por la ducha
del inversor a salida por el cafo de bafiera

Al cerrar el monomando se pasa automaticamente de salida
por la ducha a salida por el cafio de la bafera.

Mantenimiento

Revisar todas las piezas, limpiarlas, sustituirlas en caso
necesario y engrasarlas con grasa especial para griferia.

jCerrar las llaves de paso del agua fria y del agua caliente!

I. Cambio del cartucho, véase la fig. [7].

1. Quitar el tapén (M) haciendo palanca.

2. Soltar el tornillo prisionero (N) con una llave Allen de 3mm, y
quitar la palanca (O)

3. Desenroscar la carcasa (P).

4. Soltar los tornillos (R).

5. Cambiar el cartucho (S) completo.

El montaje se efectiia procediendo en orden inverso.

Atender a la posiciéon de montaje.

Hay que asegurarse de que las juntas del cartucho encajen en
las entallas del cuerpo del monomando. Enroscar los

tornillos (R) y apretarlos con uniformidad y alternativamente

Il. Inversor, véase la fig. [8].

1. Quitar la tapa de cobertura (T).

2. Desenroscar el tornillo (U) y retirar el mando del inversor (V).
3. Con una llave de vaso de 17mm, desenroscar el inversor (W).

11l. Flexo de la teleducha, véase la fig. [9].

1. Sacar el flexo (K) y desenroscar la teleducha (L) de la toma
rapida (J).

2. Desenroscar la pieza guia (G) con junta para tubo flexible
integrada.

IV. Desenroscar y limpiar el aireador de tamiz (13 907), véase
la pagina desplegable I.

El montaje se efectta en el orden inverso.

Componentes de sustitucion, consulte la pagina
desplegable | (* = accesorios especiales).

Cuidados periodicos

En el suplemento Garantia a Limitada encontrara las
instrucciones relativas al cuidado de esta bateria.



Zakres stosowania

Uzytkowanie jest mozliwe w potaczeniu z:

* podgrzewaczami ciSnieniowymi

* podgrzewaczami przeptywowymi, wtgczanymi w zaleznos$ci
od temperatury

* podgrzewaczami przeptywowymi, wtgczanymi w zaleznosci
od cisnienia

Uzytkowanie z bezci$nieniowymi podgrzewaczami wody

(pracujacymi w systemie otwartym) nie jest mozliwe.

Dane techniczne
Maks przeptyw

- Wylewka ok. 24 I/min

- Raczka prysznicowa ok. 9,5 I/min
« Cisnienie przeptywu

- min. 0,5 bar

- zalecane 1-5bar

- powyzej 5 bar, nalezy wmontowaé reduktor ci$nienia

« Cisnienie robocze maks. 10 bar
« Cisnienie kontrolne 16 bar
« Temperatura

- maks. (doprowadzenie wody goracej) 80 °C

- Ochrona przed oparzeniem mozliwa jest poprzez
zamontowanie ogranicznika temperatury (zob. czesci
zamienne str. rozktadana I, nr kat.: 46 308).

Podtaczenie wody

Wskazowki

* Montaz zaworéw zwrotnych powinien odpowiadac¢
miejscowym przepisom.

W celu zapewnienia dostgepu do przytaczy zespotu
przetaczajgcego i przewodow gietkich nalezy zastosowac
pokrywe rewizyjna.

Nalezy unika¢ wiekszych réznic ci$nienia pomigdzy woda,
zimng a goraca.

zimna - str. prawa
goraca - str. lewa

Montaz

Nanie$¢ wymiary w celu ustalenia punktéw odniesienia i
odpowiednich odstepow, przestrzegac rysunku wymiarowego
na stronie rozktadanej |.

Przeptuka¢ doktadnie instalacje wodna!

Montaz korpusu armatury
- Osadzi¢ korpus armatury (A) przy uzyciu zestawu
montazowego (A1), zob. str. rozktadana I, rys. [1].

Montaz wylewki, zob. rys. [1] oraz [2].

1. Zamocowac kanat (B) przy uzyciu zestawu
montazowego (B1), zob. rys. [1].

2. Zamocowac¢ wylewke (C) do kanatu (B), dokreci¢ $rube (D)
przy uzyciu klucza imbusowego 4mm i wkreci¢ kotpak
ostaniajacy (E), zob. rys. [2].

3. Wkreci¢ rozdzielacz (F) na kanat (B).

Montaz przelotki przewodu gietkiego i raczki
prysznicowej, zob. rys. [3] oraz [4].

1. Odkrecic¢ tulejke prowadzaca (G) i zdjac rozetke (H), zob. rys.[3].

2. Zamocowac przelotke przewodu (l) przy uzyciu zestawu
montazowego (I1).

3. Zamocowac rozetke (H) i wkrecié tulejke prowadzaca (G).

4. Wkreci¢ tacznik (J) na przewdd gietki prysznica (K), zob. rys. [4].

5. Przykreci¢ raczke prysznicowa (L) do tacznika (J).

Podtaczenie armatury, zob. rys. [5] oraz [6].

Przytacze wody gorgcej powinno zostaé wykonane z lewej

strony, a wody zimnej z prawej strony.

Otworzy¢ przytacza wody goracej i zimnej w celu
sprawdzenia szczelnosci potaczen.

Obstuga

a) Dzwignia

Pociagnigcie dzwigni = otwarty (przeptyw wody)
nacis$niecie dzwigni w dét = zamkniety

Obrot dzwigni w prawo = woda zimna

Obrét dzwigni w lewo woda gorgca

b) Zespot przetaczajacy
Pociagniecie dzwigni powoduje przeptyw wody.
Woda bedzie wyptywac najpierw z wylewki.

Pociagniecie przycisku
przetaczajgcego = przetaczenie wyptywu wody z
wylewki wannowej na prysznic
Nacisniecie przycisku
przetaczajacego = przetaczenie wyptywu wody z
prysznica na wylewke wannowg
Zamkniecie armatury automatycznie przetgcza wyptyw z

prysznica na wyptyw z wylewki wannowe;j.

Konserwacja
Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci, oczyscié, ewentualnie wymienic i
przesmarowac specjalnym smarem do armatur.

Zamkna¢ doptyw wody zimnej i cieplej!

I. Wymiana gtowicy, zob. rys. [7].

1. Podwazy¢ zatyczke (M).

2. Odkreci¢ $rube mocujaca (N) przy uzyciu klucza
imbusowego 3mm i zdjaé dzwignie (O).

3. Odkreci¢ kotpak (P).

4.Zdemontowac $ruby (R).

5. Wymieni¢ kompl. gtowice (S).

Montaz odbywa si¢ w odwrotnej kolejnosSci.

Przestrzega¢ wtasciwego potozenia montazowego.
Nalezy zadbac¢ o to, aby uszczelki glowicy znalazly sie w
rowkach korpusu. Wkreci¢ $ruby (R) i dokreci¢ rownomiernie,
na przemian

1. Zespot przetaczajacy, zob. rys. [8].

1. Zdja¢ kotpak ostaniajacy (T).

2. Wykreci¢ $rube (U) i odtaczy¢ przycisk przetaczajacy (V).

3. Odkreci¢ zespét przetaczajacy (W) przy uzyciu klucza
nasadowego 17mm.

1Il. Przewéd gietki prysznica, zob. rys. [9].

1. Wyciagnaé przewdd gietki prysznica (K) i wykreci¢ raczke
prysznicowg (L) z tacznika (J).

2. Wykrecic¢ tulejke prowadzaca (G) z zatozong uszczelka.

IV. Wykreci¢ i oczy$ci¢ regulator strumienia (13 907), zob.
str. rozktadana I.

Montaz odbywa sie w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

Czesci zamienne, zob. strona rozktadana | (* = akcesoria
specjalne).

Pielegnacja
Wskazoéwki dotyczace pielegnacji armatury zamieszczono
w zatgczonej instrukcji pielegnacii.



Oblast pouziti

Provoz je mozny ve spojeni s:

« tlakovymi zasobniky teplé vody

« tepelné fizenymi prutokovymi ohfivaci

* hydraulicky fizenymi pratokovymi ohfivaci

Provoz s beztlakovymi zasobniky teplé vody (otevienymi
zafizenimi na pfipravu teplé vody) neni mozny.

Technické udaje

* Max. prutok
- Vytokové hrdlo pfiblizné 24 I/min
- Sprcha max. 9,5 I/min
* Proudovy tlak
- min. 0,5 baru
- doporuceny 1-5bart
- pfi vy$Sim tlaku nez 5 bar( namontujte tlakovy redukéni
ventil
* Max. provozni tlak 10 barti
» Zku$ebni tlak 16 bar(i
« Teplota
- max. (tepla voda na vstupu) 80 °C

- Ochrana pfed opafenim je mozna instalaci zarazky
oto¢né rukojeti (viz nahradni dily na skladaci strané |,
obj. ¢islo 46 308).

Pfipojeni vodovodniho potrubi

studena - vpravo
tepla - vlevo

Poznamky

Instalace zpétnych klapek musi odpovidat mistnim
predpistim a normam.

Musi byt ponechan pfistupovy panel umoznujici pfistup k
rozdélovaci jednotce a hadicovym pfipojkam.

Je nutné zabranit vy$§im tlakovym rozdilim mezi pfipojenim
studené a teplé vody.

Instalace
Rozmérovy naért k uréeni montazni polohy a spravnych
toleranci, viz rozmérovy vykres na skladaci strané I.

Potrubi dobfe proplachnéte!

Instalace télesa baterie
- Téleso baterie (A) upevnéte pomoci zaijist'ovaciho
Sroubeni (A1), viz skladaci strana Il, zobr. [1].

Instalace vytokového hrdla, viz zobr. [1] a [2].

1. Drik (B) pfipevnéte pomoci zajist'ovaciho Sroubeni (B1), viz
zobr. [1].

2. Vytokové hrdlo (C) pfipevnéte k dfiku (B), Sroub (D) a Sroub
na krycim viku (E) dotdhnéte pomoci 4mm Sestihranného
kli¢e, viz zobr. [2].

3. Rozdélovaci dil (F) nasroubujte na dfik (B).

Instalace prichodky hadice a sprchy, viz zobr. [3] a [4].

1. Od$roubujte prachodku (G) a odstrarite ruzici (H), viz zobr. [3].

2. Prtchodku hadice (I) upevnéte pomoci zaji$t'ovaciho
Sroubeni (I11).

3. Pfipevnéte ruzici (H) a nasroubujte prachodku (G).

4. Spojovaci dil (J) nasroubujte na sprchovou hadici (K), viz
zobr. [4].

5. Sprchu (L) nasroubuijte na spojovaci dil (J).

Ptipojeni baterie, viz zobr. [5] a [6].

PFivodni potrubi teplé vody se musi pfipojit vievo, potrubi

studené vody vpravo.

Oteviete ventil na pfrivodu studené i teplé vody a
zkontrolujte tésnost.

Pouzivani

a) Paka

Vytazeni paky = otevieni (voda tece)
Stlaceni paky doll = zavfeni

Otoc¢eni paky doprava = studena voda
Otoceni paky doleva = tepla voda

b) Pfepinani

VytaZzenim paky se otevfe pfivod vody.

Voda vytéka nejdfive z vanového vytokového hrdla.
Vytahnéte presouvaci rukojet’ = k pfepnuti proudu vody z
vanového vytokového hrdla
na sprchu

k pfepnuti proudu vody ze
sprchy na vanové vytokové
hrdlo

Po zavieni vody se proud vody automaticky pfepne ze sprchy
na vanové vytokové hrdlo.

Stisknéte presouvaci rukojet’ =

Udrzba
V8echny dily zkontrolujte a vyCistéte, podle potreby je vymérite
a namazte specialnim tukem na armatury.

Zavrete pfivod studené i teplé vody!

I. Vyména kartuse, viz zobr. [7].

1. Vypacte zatku (M).

2. Sroub paky (N) uvolnéte pomoci $estihranného klice 3mm a
vytahnéte paku (O).

3. OdSroubuijte kryt (P).

4. Vyjméte Srouby (R).

5. Vymérite celou kartusi (S).

Smontujte v obraceném poradi.

Dbejte na spravnou montazni polohu.

Dbejte na to, aby vystupky na kartusi zapadly do drazek v
télese baterie. Namontujte Srouby (R) a rovnomérné a
stfidavé je dotahnéte.

Il. Pfepinani, viz zobr. [8].

1. Vytahnéte kryci vicko (T).

2. VySroubujte Sroub (U) a odpojte prfesouvaci rukojet’ (V).

3. Pfepinani (W) vySroubuijte pouZitim nastr¢kového klice 17mm.

11l. Sprchova hadice, viz zobr. [9].

1. Vytahnéte sprchovou hadici (K) a od$roubuijte sprchu (L) od
spojovaciho dilu (J).

2. OdSroubuijte prichodku (G) s integrovanym tésnénim
hadice.

IV. OdSroubujte a vycistéte sitkovy perlator (13 907), viz
skladaci strana I.

Montaz se provadi v obraceném poradi.

Nahradni dily, viz skladaci strana | ( * = zvlastni
pislusenstvi).

Osetfovani
Pokyny k udrzbé této armatury jsou uvedeny v pfilozeném
navodu k udrzbé.



Alkalmazas

Az alabbi termékekkel hasznalhaté egydtt:

* Nyomas alatti tarolés vizmelegiték

« Hd&szabalyozds atfolyd rendszerl vizmelegiték

« Hidraulikus szabalyozasu atfolyé rendszer( vizmelegiték
Alacsony nyomasu tarolés vizmelegitékkel nem hasznalhaté
egyutt.

Miiszaki adatok
« Maximalis atereszt6képesség

- Kifolyo korilbellil 24 |/perc
- Zuhany maximum 9,5 I/perc
« Aramlasi nyomas
- minimum 0,5 bar
- ajanlott 1-5bar
- 5 bar folotti nyomasnal nyomascsokkenté szelepet kell
kozbeiktatni
« Maximalis miikédési nyomas 10 bar
* Prébanyomas 16 bar
* HOmérséklet
- maximum (melegvizbefolyd) 80 °C

- A leforrazas elleni védelem egy elforditasgatlé (lasd a
cserealkatrészek kihajthaté mellékletének I. oldalan,
rendelési szam: 46 308) felszerelésével oldhatd meg.

Vizhaldzatra valé csatlakoztatas hideg — jobb oldalra

meleg — bal oldalra

Megjegyzések

« A visszafolyas elleni védelem felszerelését a helyi
el6irasokkal és szabalyokkal 6sszhangban kell elvégezni.

« Biztositani kell egy szerel6nyilast, amelyen keresztil
elérhetbk a tomlécsatlakozasok és a zuhanyvalto.

* A hideg- és a melegvizellatas kdzotti jelents
nyomaskilénbségek keriilendék.

Felszerelés

A kihajthaté melléklet |. oldalan talalhaté méretaranyos tervrajz
segitségével jeldlje ki a kozéppontokat és a megfeleld térk6zoket.

A csoveket alaposan oblitse at!

A csaptelep felszerelése
- Rogzitse a csapot (A) a rogzitd készlettel (A1), a kihajthaté
melléklet Il. oldalanak [1]-es abraja szerint.

A kifolyo felszerelése, lasd az [1]-0s és a [2]-0s abrat.

1. Rogzitse a bekotési szarat (B) a rogzitd készlettel (B1) a [1]-as
abranak megfeleléen.

2. Szerelje fel a kifoly6t (C) a bekdtési szarra (B), majd huzza
meg a menetes csapot (D) egy 4mm-es imbuszkulccsal,
majd csavarja fel a fed6kupakot (E). Lasd a [2]-es abrat.

3. Csavarja fel az iranyvalté elemet (F) a bekotési szarra (B).

A tomlbatvezetés és a zuhany felszerelése, lasd az [3]-6s

és a [4]-os abrat.

1. Csavarja ki a vezet&betétet (G), és tavolitsa el a rozettat (H).
Lasd az [3]-es abrat.

2. Szerelje fel a toml6atvezetést (1) a rogzitd készlettel (11).

3. Helyezze vissza a rozettat (H), és csavarjara a
vezetbbetétet (G).

4. Csavarja fel a csatlakozodarabot (J) a zuhanytémiére (K).
Lasd a [4]-es abrat.

5. Csavarja fel a zuhanyfejet (L) a csatlakoz6darabra (J).

A csap csatlakoztatasa, lasd az [5]-0s és a [6]-0s abrat.
A melegvizellatast a bal oldalra, a hidegvizellatast a jobb
oldalra kell bekétni.

Engedje meg a hideg- és a meleg vizet is, és ellendrizze,
hogy a csatlakozasoknal ne legyen szivargas.

Hasznalat

a) Kar

Kar felemelése nyitva (a viz folyik)

Kar lenyomasa = elzarva
Kar elforditasa jobbra = hideg viz
Kar elforditasa balra = meleg viz

b) Zuhanyvalté
A kar felemelésével megnyitja a vizet.
A viz el6szor a kadkifolyon keresztil kezd el folyni.

Huzza meg a zuhanyvaltd
gombot = ha a kadkifolyo helyett a
zuhanyrézsan keresztul
szeretné a vizet folyatni.
Nyomja meg a zuhanyvalté
gombot = ha azuhanyrézsa helyett a
kadkifolydn keresztiil szeretné
a vizet folyatni.

A kever6csap elzarasakor a zuhanyvalté automatikusan
visszadll a zuhanyrézsardl a kifolyora.

Karbantartas

Vizsgalja at és tisztitsa meg az sszes alkatrészt, cserélje ki a
cserére szorulo alkatrészeket, és végezze el a sziikséges
kenést a specialis kendanyaggal.

Ne felejtse el lezarni a hideg- és a melegvizellatast!

I. A patron cseréje, lasd a [7]-es abrat.

1. Vegye le a fed6kupakot (M).

2. Lazitsa meg a menetes csapot (N) egy 3mm-es
imbuszkulccsal, majd emelje le a kart (O).

3. Csavarja le a fedésapkat (P).

4. Csavarja ki a csavarokat (R).

5. Cserélje ki a teljes patront (S).

Végezze el a visszaszerelést ellenkez6 sorrendben.

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy patron megfeleléen a helyére
illeszkedik.

Ellenérizze, hogy a patron tomitései illeszkednek-e a hazon
kialakitott bemélyedésekbe. Helyezze vissza a csavarokat (R),
és huzza meg 6ket egyenletesen és felvaltva.

Il. Zuhanyvalté, lasd a [8]-as abrat.

1. Huzza le a fed6kupakot (T).

2. Csavarja ki a csavart (U), és vegye ki a zuhanyvalté
gombot (V).

3. Szerelje ki a zuhanyvaltot (W) egy 17mm-es cs6kulccsal.

IIl. Zuhanytomlé, lasd a [9]-es abrat.

1. HUzza ki a zuhanytémlét (K), majd csavarja le a
zuhanyroézsat (L) a csatlakozédarabrol (J).

2. Csavarja le a beépitett zuhanytdmitéssel ellatott
vezetbbetétet (G).

IV. Csavarja le és tisztitsa meg a vizsugar-szabalyozot
(rendelési szama: 13907). Lasd a kihajthaté melléklet I.
oldalat.

Végezze el a visszaszerelést ellenkezd sorrendben.

Cserealkatrészek, l1asd a kihajthaté melléklet I. oldalat (* jeldli
a specialis tartozékokat).

Gondos hasznalat
A csaptelep tisztitasara vonatkozé Gtmutatast a mellékelt
hasznalati Utmutato tartalmazza.



O6nacTb NpUMeHeHus

3KcnnyaTau,v|9| BO3MOXHa C:

* Hakonutensamu, paﬁOTaFOLLI,MMM noa AaBneHnem;

* NPAMOTOYHbIMU BOOOHarpesaTensamMmu

¢ C TepMUYecKnMm U rmagpaBrnnyecknm ynpasneHmnem
3Kcnnya‘raumn Cc 6eSHaI‘IOprIMM Hakonutensammn (OTKprTbIe
BOJOHarpeBarenu) He NpegycMoTpeHa.

TexHUYecKkue AaHHble
« Makc. pacxog

- WNanue npuén. 24 n/muH

- PyuHon gyw Makc. 9,5 n/mMuH
« [aBneHue Boabl

- MVH. 0,5 6ap

- pekomeHayeTcst 1-56ap

- Mpwv paBneHun notoka ceblwe 5 6ap HeobxoaMmo

YCTaHOBWTb peayKTop AaBneHus
* Makc. paboyee gaBneHune
* VcnbiTatenbHoe AaBneHue
« Temnepatypa

- ropsiyei Bofbl Ha BXOAE Makc.

- 3alwuTa OT OXXOroB JOCTUraeTCs 3a CYET YCTAHOBKM
orpaHuuuTens Temnepatypbl (CM. pasgen 3anyactu Ha
cknagHom nucte |, Ne aptukyna 46 308).

« [MogkntoueHue Boabl XOnofHas - crpasa
ropsiyasi - cnesa

10 6ap
16 6ap

80 °C

MpumeyaHne

MoHTax obpaTHOro knanaHa BbINOMHSATL B COOTBETCTBUM C
MECTHbLIMW HOPMamm 1 NpeAncaHusmMu.

Heobxoavmo npenycmMoTpeTb PeBU3VIOHHYIO NaHenb Ans
[0CTyna K nepeknioyaTesno U CoeANHEHNSIM LLNaHroB.

He gonyckaTb 3HauMTENbHbIX NEpenafoB Mexay
[aBIeHNSIMW B MOAKIMIOYEHNSAX XONOAHON W ropsivei Bofbl.

YctaHoBKa

ﬂpomasecm pasmMeTKy LeHTPOB 1 COOTBETCTBYOLLUX MECT ANA
MOHTaXa Ha apmaType, COrmacHO YepTexy ¢ pa3mepamu Ha
CKnagHoM nucte l.

TwartenbHO NPOMbITL TPyGonpoBoAabI!

MoHTax kopnyca cmecuTtens
- CobpaTb kopnyc cmecuTens (A) C KOMMNIEKTOM KpenexHbIX
netanent (A1), cm. cknagHow nuct I, puc. [1].

MoHTax usnuea, cm. puc. [1] 1 [2].

1. Cobpatb nsnume (B) ¢ komnnekTom kpenexHbix aetanen (B1),
cm. pue. [1].

2.BctaBuTb n3nuBe (C) Ha cTepxeHb (B), 3aTaHyTb fo oTkasa
yCTaHOBOYHbIN BUHT (D) LWeCTUrpaHHbIM KIo4oM Ha 4MM U
HaBUHTUTb konnayok (E), cm. puc. [2].

3. HaBuHTUTL nepexogHuk (F) Ha nanus (B).

YcraHoBKa HanpaBnsiowen BTYNKW WiaHra u py4Horo

Ayuwa, cm. puc. [3] n [4].

1. OTBUHTUTB HaNPaBRSAIOLLYIO BTYNKY LnaHra (G) n cHATb
posetky (H), cm. puc. [3].

2. CobpaTb HanpasnsoLLyto BTYNKy LwniaHra (l) ¢ komnnektom
KpenexHbix getanei (11).

3. YcTaHoBUTb po3eTky (H) 1 3aBUHTWUTL HanpaBnsoLLyio
BTYNKy wnaxra (G).

4. HaBUHTUTb COeANHUTENbHBIV aneMaHT (J) Ha rMOKui LnaHr
aywa (K), cm. puc. [4].

5. BBUHTUTb py4Hoi Ayl (L) B coeamHUTENbHBbIA aneMeHT (J).

MoacoepnHeHne cmecuTens, cM. puc. [5] u [6].

MoakntoueHne ropsiyei Bogbl AOMKHO CeaoBaTh cresa, a
XOmnoaHow BoAbl - Cnpasa.

OTKpbITb NOAAYY XONOAHON U ropsiuein BoAbl, NPOBEPUTL
COeAVHEHUS HAa FePMETUYHOCTb.

O6cnyxuBaHue

a) Pbiuar

MogHsTh pblyar =
OnycTuTb pblyar BHU3 =
OTBecTU pblyar BNpaBo =
OTBecTU pblyar BNeBo =

6) NepeknioyaTtens

Mpu NogHsATUKM pblyara nogaertcs Boaa.
BHauarne Boaa nocTynaeT B BaHHYy.

OTKPbITO (MOTOK BOAbI)
3aKpbITO

xornoaHasi Boaa
ropsiyasi Boaa

BbITSIHYTb KHOMKY NEpEKmovatens = nepekmnoyeHne ¢ nsnvea
BOAb! B BaHHY Ha Ayl
nepekroyeHmre ¢ aywa
Ha W3NVB BOAb! B BaHHY
3aKpbITUE CMEeCUTENs Bbi3biBaeT aBTOMaTUYeckoe

nepeknyeHue C ayua Ha u3nne BOAbl B BaHHY.

HaxaTb KHOMKy nepekniovarens =

TexHuyeckoe chny)KM BaHue

Bce petanu npoBepuTb, O4UCTUTL, NPU HEOBXOAUMOCTH
3aMeHUTb 1 CcMasaTb crneuvanbHON CMaskon Ans apMaTypbl.

MepekpbITb NOgaYvy xonoQHOW U ropsiveit Boabi!

I. CMeHa kapTpugxa, cM. puc. [7].

1. BbiHYTb Npo6Kky (M).

2. 0cnabuTb ycTaHoBOYHbIN BUHT (N) npu nomoLum
LIEeCTUrpaHHoro Krtoya Ha 3MM u cHsATb pbivar (O).

3. OTBMHTWTb Konnayok (P).

4. OTBUHTUTL BUHTHI (R).

5. 3ameHuTb KapTpuax B cbope (S).

MoHTax npon3BoanTCA B 06paTH017I nocnenoBaTesibHOCTHU.

CobGnroaaTb MOHTaXHOE MonoXeHue.

Heobxoanmo cneaunTb 3a Tem, YTobbl yNNoTHEHUS KapTpuaxa
BOLLMW B BbITOYKM kopnyca. BBUHTUTL BUHTHI (R) 1
nooyepeAHO paBHOMEPHO 3aTSHYTb MX JO OTKasa.

Il. Mepekntoyarens, cM. puc. [8].

1. BeiHyTb konnayok (T).

2. BbiBUHTUTb BUHT (U) 1 CHATbL KHOMKY nepekntovenns (V).

3. BbIBUHTUTbL nepekntodarters (W) TopLOBbIM KYOM Ha 17MM.

IIl. F’M6kuni wnanr gywa, cMm. puc. [9].

1. BeiTawmTe rbkui wnawr aywa (K) n cHaTb pyyHon ayuw (L)
C coeMHUTENbHOro anemeHTa (J).

2. BIBUHTWTB HanpaenstoLyo Hacaaky (G) ¢ BCTPOEHHbIM
YNIOTHEHMEM LUnaHra.

IV. BbIBUHTUTL 1 NpoYMcTUTL adpatop Sistra (13 907), cm.
cknagHou nuct |.

MoHTax npoun3BoanTCA B 06paTH017I nocnenoBaTesibHOCTHU.

3anacHble 4YacTu, cM cknagHou nucT | ( * = CneunanbHble
NPUHaANEeXHOCTK).

Yxopn

YkazaHus no yxoay 3a HacToAwmnM usgenmem npuseaneHbl B
npunaraemMom pykKoBOACTBeE Mo yxoay.



Uporaba

Delovanje je mogoce v kombinaciji z:

« Tlanimi akumulatorji

« Termi¢no krmiljenimi preto¢nimi grelniki
 Hidravliénimi preto¢nimi grelniki

Delovanje v kombinaciji z akumulatorji z nizkim tlakom
(nizkotlaénimi akumulatorji) ni mozno.

Specifikacije
* Najvedji pretok
- lztok pribl. 24 1/min
- Roéna prha najve¢ 9,5 I/min
« Delovni tlak
- najmanjsi 0,5 bar
- priporo¢en 1 - 5 barov
- vedji kot 5 bar, opremljen z reducirnimi ventili
* Najvedji delovni tlak 10 bar
« Preskusni tlak 16 bar
« Temperatura
- najvi§ja (dotok vro¢e vode) 80 °C

- Mozna je za$¢ita pred oparitvijo z montazo varovala za
vrtljivo ro€ico (glejte zloZljivo stran | z nadomestnimi deli,
narocilo §t. 46 308)

Vodni prikljuéek

hladno — desna stran
vro¢e — leva stran

Opombe

* MontazZa varovala povratnega toka mora ustrezati lokalnim
zahtevam in regulativam.

Za dostop do preusmeritvene enote in do priklju€kov cevi
potrebujete dohodno vgradno plosco.

Potrebno se je izogibati velikim razlikam v pritisku med
dotokom hladne in vroge vode.

Montaza

Dimenzije garniture za ugotovitev srediS¢ in primernih izrezov,
glejte dimenzionalno skico na zlozZljivi strani I.

Temeljito izperite pipe!

Montaza ohisja pipe
- Montirajte ohiSje pipe (A) s pritrdilnim setom (A1), glejte
zlozljivo stran I, slika [1].

Montaza iztoka, glejte slike [1]in [2].

1. Montirajte drzaj (B) na pritrdilni set (B1), glejte sliko [1].

2. Montirajte iztok (C) na drzaj (B), pri€vrstite zati¢ni vijak (D)
s 4-milimetrskim Sesterostranim klju¢em in privijte krovno
kapico (E), glejte sliko [2].

3. Privijte preusmeritveni del (F) na drzaj (B).

Montaza vodila cevi in ro€ne prhe, glejte slike [3] in [4].

1. Odvijte vodilo (G) in odstranite rozeto (H), glejte sliko [3].

2. Montirajte vodilo cevi (1) s pritrdilnim setom (I1).

3. Montirajte rozeto (H) in privijte vodilo (G).

4. Privijte spojni del (J) na cev prhe (K), glejte sliko [4].

5. Privijte ro€no prho (L) na set za privitje (J).

Prikljucitev pipe, glejte slike [5] in [6].

Dotok vroge vode naj bo priklju¢en na levi strani, dotok hladne
vode pa na desni strani.

Odprite dotok hladne in vro€e vode in preverite ali
prikljucki spuséajo.

Delovanje

a) Vzvod

Potegnite vzvod = odprite (vodni tok)
Potisnite vzvod navzdol = zaprto

Obrnite vzvod na desno = hladna voda
Obrnite vzvod nalevo = vro¢a voda

b) Preklop

S potegom vzvoda boste sprostili dotok vode.
Voda bo najprej pritekla iz iztoka kadi.
Potegnite preklopno rogico =  za preusmeritev toka iz iztoka
kadi v iztok prhe

za preusmeritev toka iz iztoka
prhe v iztok kadi

Tok je avtomatsko preusmerjen iz iztoka prhe v iztok kadi,
kadar je baterija izklopljena.

Pritisnite preklopno rocico =

Vzdrzevanje
Preglejte in oCistite vse dele, zamenjajte po potrebi in
namazite z mastjo za armature.

Odklopite dotok hladne in vro¢e vode!

|. Zamenjava kartuse, glejte sliko [7].

1. Zati€ za vzvod (M).

2. Sprostite zatiéni vijak (N) s 3-milimetrskim Seststranim
klju¢em in odstranite vzvod (O).

3. Odvijte kapico (P).

4. Odstranite vijake (R).

5. Zamenjajte celotno kartu$o (S).

Sestavite v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Pazite na pravilno namestitev pri montazi.
Zagotovite, da se tesnila kartuse usedejo v utore na ohisju.
Privijte vijake (R) in pri¢vrstite enakomerno in izmeni¢no

Il. Preklop, glejte sliko [8].

1. Odstranite krovno kapico (T).

2. Odvijte vijak (U) in odstranite preklopno rocico (V).

3. Odvijte preklop (W) s pomocjo 17-milimetrskega klju¢a.

11l. Cev prhe, glejte sliko [9].

1. 1zvlecite cev prhe (K) in odvijte ro¢no prho (L) iz spojnega
dela (J).

2. Odvijte vodilo (G) z integriranim tesnilom cevi.

IV. Odvijte in oCistite razprsilnik s filtrom (13 907), glejte
zloZljivo stran I.

Sestavite v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Nadomestni deli, glejte zloZljivo stran | ( * = posebni dodatki).

Oskrba

Navodila za vzdrzevanje priloZzena.



Podrucja primjene

Moze se upotrebljavati u kombinaciji s:

« tlacnim bojlerima za vodu

« proto€nim bojlerima s termi¢kom kontrolom

« proto¢nim bojlerima s hidraulickom kontrolom
Koristenje uz niskotlacne potisne bojlere nije moguce.

Specifikacije
* maksimalni protok
- mlaz ca. 24 I/min
- rucéni tus maks. 9,5 I/min
* hidrauli¢ki tlak
- minim. 0,5 bar
- preporucuje se 1-5bar

- kod tlaka od preko 5 bar potrebno je montirati redukcijske

ventile
« maksimalni radni tlak 10 bar
« ispitni tlak 16 bar
* temperatura
- maksimalno (ulaz tople vode) 80 °C

- mogucnost zastite od kipuée vode postavljanjem gra-
niénika okretanja rucice (pogledajte preklopnu stranicu sa
zamjenskim dijelovima |, broj za narudzbu artikla 46 308).

Nacin priklju¢ivanja na dovod vode hladno - desno

toplo - lijevo

Napomene

« Instalacija nepovratnog ventila mora biti izvedena u skladu s
lokalnim zakonima i propisima.

« Za pristup elementu za skretanje i priklju€cima crijeva
potrebno je osigurati pristupno okno.

« Potrebno je izbjegavati vece razlike u tlaku dovoda hladne i
tople vode.

Instalacija

Kako biste ustanovili sredi$nje tocke i odgovaraju¢e razmake,
pogledajte pregled dimenzija na skici s izmjerama preklopne
stranice .

Cijevi temeljito isperite!
Instaliranje tijela slavine

- Tijelo slavine (A) pri¢vrstite pomoc¢u seta za montazu (A1),
pogledajte preklopnu stranicu II, sl. [1].

Instaliranje pipe za mlaz, pogledajte prikaze [1] i [2].

1. Drzac (B) pri¢vrstite pomocu seta za montazu (B1),
pogledajte sl. [1].

2. Montirajte pipu za mlaz (C) na drza¢ (B), zategnite zatik s
navo-jem (D) pomocu imbus kljuéa od 4mm i zavrtanjem
pricvrstite pokrivnu kapicu (E), pogledajte sl. [2].

3.Na drza¢ (B) zavrtanjem pri¢vrstite element za skretanje
toka vode (F).

Instaliranje provodnika crijeva i ruénog tusa, pogledajte

prikaze [3] i [4].

1. Odvijte provodnik (G) i uklonite rozetu (H), pogledaijte sl. [3].

2. Provodnik crijeva (1) priévrstite pomocu seta za montazu (11).

3. Montirajte rozetu (H) i provodnik pri¢vrstite zavrtanjem (G).

4. Spojni element (J) pric¢vrstite zavrtanjem na crijevo tusa (K),
pogledajte sl. [4].

5. Ruéni tus (L) pricvrstite zavrtanjem na spojni element (J).

Prikljucivanje slavine, pogledajte prikaze [5] i [6].

Dovod tople vode treba spajiti s lijeve, a dovod hladne vode s

desne strane.

Otvorite dovod hladne i tople vode te provjerite da li su
prikljuéci dobro zabrtvljeni.

Nacin rada

a) Rucica

podiéi rucicu = otvoreno (voda tece)
pritisnuti ru€icu prema dolje = zatvoreno

zakrenuti ru¢icu nadesno = hladna voda
zakrenuti rucicu nalijevo = topla voda

b) Skretnica toka vode

Podizanjem rucice otvorit ¢e se dotok vode.
Voda ¢e se prvo pojaviti iz pipe za kadu.
povuci gumb skretnice = tok vode skrece se s pipe za kadu
prema izlazu za tus

tok vode skrece se s izlaza za tus
prema pipi za kadu

Kada se mijeSalica iskljuci, tok vode automatski ¢e biti skrenut
s izlaza za tu$ na pipu za kadu.

pritisnuti gumb skretnice =

Odrzavanje

Kontrolirajte i Cistite sve dijelove, a po potrebi ih zamijenite i
podmazite specijalnom maséu.

Zatvorite dovod hladne i tople vode!

I. Zamjena kartuse, pogledajte sl. [7].

1. Polugom izvucite ¢ep (M).

2. Odvijte zatik s navojem (N) pomoc¢u inbus klju¢a od 3mm i
izvucite rucicu (O).

3. Odvijte kapicu (P).

4. Uklonite vijke (R).

5. Zamijenite ¢itavu kartusu (S).

Montirajte je ponovno obrnutim redoslijedom.

Pridrzavajte se pravilnog polozaja za instalaciju.
Provjerite da li su brtve karu$e dobro sjele u zlijebove kucista.
Montirajte vijke (R) i pritegnite ih naizmjence ravhomjerno.

1l. Skretnica toka vode, pogledajte sl. [8].

1. Izvucite pokrivnu kapicu (T).

2. Odvijte i skinite vijak (U) te odvojite gumb skretnice (V).
3. Pomocu nasadnog klju¢a od 17mm odvijte skretnicu (W).

1Il. Crijevo tusa, pogledaijte sl. [9].

1. Izvucite crijevo tusa (K) i ruéni tus (L) odvijte sa spojnog
elementa (J).

2. Odvijte provodnik (G) s ugradenom brtvom tusa.

IV. Odvijte i oCistite stabilizator protoka (13 907), pogledajte
preklopnu stranicu I.

Montirajte ga ponovno obrnutim redoslijedom.

Zamjenski dijelovi, pogledajte preklopnu stranicu |
(* = poseban pribor).

Njega
Napomene koje se odnose na odrZavanje ove armature mogu
se pronaci u priloZzenoj uputi.



O6nacT Ha npunoxeHue

Bb3moxHa e ekcnnoartauus c:

* Xvuppoakymynartopu

. |-|pOT0‘-IHI/I BOAoOHarpesartesnu ¢ TepMUYHO yrnpasreHne

. npOTOHHI/I BOAOHarpesaTesnu ¢ XuapasnnyHo yrnpasneHne
Ekcnnoarauus ¢ 6e3HanopHu pesepsoapu (0TBOpeHn
BO,EI,OHaI'peBaTeﬂI/I) He € Bb3MOXHa.

TexHMYecKu gaHHU
« Makc. nebur
- Ha uyuypa
- Ha pbyHua ayw
* MakcumanHo xmapaBnuyHO HansraHe
- MuH.
- lpenopbunTenHo
- Mpwu no-ronsimo ot 5 6apa HansiraHe TpsibBa Aa ce Brpagu
PeayKTOp Ha HansraHeTo.

* Makc. paboTHO HansiraHe 10 6apa
* M3nutBaTenHo HansiraHe 16 Gapa
« Temnepatypa

- Ha Tonnata Boda npv BXoAa Makc 80 °C

- Bb3MOXHO e npeanasBaHe OT u3rapsiHe C Bpsina Boaa
ypes BrpaxaaHe Ha orpaHU4uTen Ha TeMneparypara (Bux
PesepBHu vacTty, cTp. |, Kat.Ne 46 308)

* BogonpoBogHu Bpb3ku

3abenexkun

* MoHTaxbT Ha 06paTHMs knanaH Tpsibea Aa 6bae M3BbPLLEH
B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE HOPMU U pa3nopeabu.

* Heobxoammo e aa ce ocurypu peBn3voHeH OTBOp 3a J4OCTbIN
[0 NpeBKIoYBaTens U CBbp3BaLLMTE MapKyyu.

* Heobxogumo e ga ce naberHat pasnuku B HansaraHeTo Ha
BOAOMNPOBOAMTE Ha CTyAeHaTa 1 Tonnara BoAaa.

npubn. 24n/mMuH
makc. 9,5n/MuH

0,5 6apa
1-5 6apa

cTyaeHa Boga-BasiCHO
Tonna Boga-BnsiBo

MoHTax

OnpegeneTe LIEHTPOBETE 1 CbOTBETHUTE MECTa 32 MOHTUPaHe
Ha apmartypara, BUX YepTexa ¢ pasmepu Ha cTp.|

Mpomuinte BogonposoauTe !

MoHTax Ha TANoTo ¢ pbKoxBaTkaTa

- CobepnuHete Tanoto (A) ¢ kpenexHua matepuan (A1), Bux
ctp. I, dowmr. [1].

MoHTax Ha 4y4ypa, Bux cur. [1] v [2].

1. CBbpxeTe Hocava Ha Yydypa (B) ¢ kpenexHuns
matepwuan (B1), Bk dwr. [1].

2. CbepuHeTe vy4yypa (C) c Hocava (B), 3aterHeTe wmdTa Ha
pe3ba (D) c wecTorpameH ko4 4MM 1 3aBUHTETE
kanadkara (E), Bux dwur. [2].

3. 3aBuHTETE NpeBkntoyBaLyata yacT (F) Ha Hocaya Ha
uyqypa (B).

MoHTax Ha npoxoAa 3a MapKy4a U pb4HuUs AyL,

BWX our. [3] n [4].

1. OTBUHTETE Npoxoaa (G) n oTcTpaHeTe poseTkata (H), BUX
wr. [3].

2. CBbpxeTe npoxoaa 3a mapky4a (l) ¢ kpenexHus
msitepuan (11).

3.MocTaBete poseTkarta (H) n 3aBuHTeTe npoxoaa (G).

4. 3aBuHTeTe cbeanHennTens (J) kbM mapkyya Ha gywa (K),
BUX cowr. [4].

5. 3aBuHTETE PBYHMA Ay (L) B cbeanHeHuTens (J).

CBbp3BaHe Ha TANOTO Ha pbKoxBaTKaTa, B cour. [5] u [6].

BaxpaHBaluara Tonna Bofja ce CBbp3Ba KbM NMEBUs KpaH, a

cTyAeHaTa KbM AECHUS.

OTBoOpeTe KpaHa Ha cTyAieHaTa 1 Tonnara Boga v
npoeepeTe BPBL3KUTE 3a Teu.

YnpaBneHue

a) PbkoxBaTtka

Magbpnaiite pbkoxeaTkaTa Harope = OTBOPeH NOTOK Ha BogaTa
HaTucHeTe pbKkoxBaTkaTa Haaony = 3aTBOpPeH MOTOK Ha Bofata
3aBbpTeTe pbkoxBaTkaTa HaAsCHO = MOTOK Ha CTyAeHa Boaa
3aBbpTeTe pbkoxBaTkaTa HansBo = NOTOK Ha Tonna Boaa

b) MpeBkniouBaTen
Ypes noeauraHe Ha pbkoxBaTkara ce nycka Bogarta.
Bopata noTtuya nbpBeo OT Yyuyypa 3a BaHaTa.

M3gbpnBaHe Ha ByToHa
3a NpeBkIoYBaHe = [pesknioyBaHe OT Yyyypa 3a
BaHaTa KbM AyLlua
HaTtuckaHe Ha ByToHa

3a NpeBkIoYBaHe = [pesknioyBaHe OT AyLla KbM
Yydyypa 3a BaHaTa
3aTBapsiHETO Ha CMecuTeNs Boau A0 aBTOMAaTU4YHO

npeBkn4BaHe oT Aylla KbM Yy4dypa 3a BaHaTta.

TexHuuecko obenyxBaHe

[MpoBepeTe BCUYKM YacTW, MOYUCTETE 1, aKko e Heobxoaumo,
CMEHeTe ' N T’ CMaXKeTe CbC creunarnHa rpec 3a apmarypu.

I'IpeK'bcueTe nogaBaHeToO Ha cTyAeHa u Tonna Bopa!

|. MoamsHa Ha kapTywa, BuX dur. [7].

1. OTcTpaHeTe BUHT Ha pbkoxeaTkaTta (M).

2. OTBuHTETE WindbTa Ha pesba (N) ¢ wecTtorpameH ko4 3mMm
1 nsabpnaiTe pbkoxeatkarta (O).

3. Ceanerte kanadkara (P).

4. OtBuHTETE BMHTOBETE (R).

5. MoameHeTe usuano kaptyLwa (S).

CrnobsiBaHeTo ce n3BbpLIBa B oGpaTHa nocrnenoBaTenHocT.

CnasBaiTe pega Ha crnobsiaHe.

YnnbTHUTENWTE Ha KapTylwa Tpsibea Aa BNs3aT B
onpegeneHvTe rHe3ga Ha Tanoto. 3aBuHTeTe BUHTOBETE (R) 1
v 3aTerHeTe nocneAoBaTeNIHO U PaBHOMEPHO.

Il. MpeBkntOYBaTen, Bux dur. [8].

1. CBanete upes usgbpneaHe nokpueaiiara kanadka (T).

2. OTtBuHTeTE 1 M3BaaeTe BuHTa (U) 1 cBanete konyeTo 3a
npeskntoyBaHe (V).

3. OtBuHTETE NpeBkntoyBatens (W) ¢ TpbbeH wectorpameH
Knod 17Mm 1 ro n3sagete.

11l. MapKy4 3a pbyHuA Ayw,Bux dur. [9].

1. Usgbpnaiite mapkyya 3a pbuHus gyw (K) n ceanete
pbyHua ayw (L) ot cbegunutens (J).

2. OTBUHTETE M N3BageTe onopHara Bnoxka (G) ¢ nHterpupaH
YNIbTHUTEN 3a MapKyYa.

IV. PasBuHTBaHe 1 nouncTeaHe Ha ycnokoutens (13 907),
BWX cTpaHuua I.

MoHTaxbT ce M3BbpLUBa B 06paTHa NocnefoBaTenHocT.

Pe3sepBHM YacTu, BMX cTpaHuua | ( * = cneuuanHu yactum).

MopAapbxkka
YkazaHus 3a NoAApbLKKA Ha Tasu apMaTypa MoXeTe Aa
HamepuTe B NPUIOKEHUTE MHCTPYKLMM 3a NOAAPBXKKA.
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EsD

Kasutusala

Voib kasutada Ghendatuna:

« Survestatud soojussalvestitega

« Termiliselt reguleeritud labivooluboileritega

« Hudrauliliselt reguleeritud labivooluboileritega

Ei ole voimalik kasutada koos survevabade boileritega
(lahtiste veekuumutitega).

Tehnilised andmed
* Maks. labivool

- Segisti umbes 24 I/min

- Kasiduss maks. 9,5 I/min
* Veesurve

- min. 0,5 baari

- soovitatav 1 -5 baari

- suurema kui 5 baari surve korral tuleb paigaldada
survealandajad

* Maksimaalne surve tooreziimis 10 baari
« Testimissurve 16 baari
« Temperatuur

- maks. (sisenev kuum vesi) 80 °C

- Kérvetamise vastane kaitse on véimalik paigaldades
kaepideme podrlemistakisti (vt tagavaraosad voldiku Ik I,
tellimisnumber 46 308)

Veelihendused

kilm - paremal
kuum - vasakul

Markused

« Tagasivooluklapi paigaldamine peab olema kooskdlas
kohalike seaduste ja regulatsioonidega.

« Ligipaasuks Umberlulitusseadmele ja voolikute Ghendustele
on vaja paigaldada ligipdasupaneel.

« Valtige suuri erinevusi siseneva kiilma ja kuuma vee vahel.

Paigaldamine
Paigutuse médtmeid keskkoha ja digete vahemaade
madaramiseks vaadake voldiku Ik | asuvalt tehniliselt jooniselt.

Peske torustik pohjalikult!

Segistikeha paigaldamine
- Kinnitage segistikeha (A) kinnituskomplekti (A1) abil,
vt voldiku Ik 11, joonis [1].

Segistitila paigaldamine, vt joonised [1] ja [2].

1. Paigaldage jalus (B) kinnituskomplektiga (B1), vt joonis [1].

2. Paigaldage segistitila (C) jalusele (B), pinguldage
seadekruvi (D) kuuskantvotmega ja keerake peale kate (E),
vt joonis [2].

3. Kruvige Umberlilitusosa (F) jalusele (B).

Vooliku labiviigu ja kdsidussi paigaldamine,

vt joonised [3] ja [4].

1. Kruvige juhik (G) lahti ja eemaldage rosett (H), vt joonis [3].
2. Kinnitage vooliku labiviik (1) kinnituskomplektiga (11).

3. Paigaldage rosett (H) ja kruvige peale juhik (G).

4. Kruvige liides (J) dusivooliku (K) otsa, vt joonis [4].

5. Kruvige kasiduss (L) liidesele (J).

Segisti ihendamine, vt joonised [5] ja [6].

Ekspluatatsioon

a) Kang

Témmake kangi = avatud (vesi voolab)
Vajutage kang alla = suletud

P&orake kang paremale = kilm vesi

P&oérake kang vasakule = kuum vesi

b) Umberliilitus
Kangi tdmbamine avab vee voolu.
Vesi hakkab alati voolama kodigepealt segistitilast.

vee suunamiseks
segistitilast dusivaljundisse
vee suunamiseks
dusivaljundist segistitilasse
Segisti valjalllitamisel suunatakse vool automaatselt
dusivaljundist segistitilasse.

Tdmmake Umberlilitusnuppu =

Vajutage Umberlulitusnuppu =

Tehniline hooldus

K&iki osi tuleb kontrollida, puhastada, vajadusel asendada ja
maarida spetsiaalse segistimaardega.

Sulgege kiilma ja kuuma vee juurdevool!

I. Keraamilise sisu vahetus, vt joonis [7].

1. Eemaldage kork (M).

2. Keerake 3mm kuuskantvdtme abil valja kinnituskruvi (N) ja
eemaldage kang (O).

3. Keerake maha keraamilise sisu kate (P).

4. Eemaldage kruvid (R).

5. Vahetage valja kogu keraamiline sisu (S).

Pange segisti uuesti kokku, tehes eelpool nimetatud toimingud
vastupidises jarjekorras.

Pidage kinni kokkupanemise jarjekorrast.

Veenduge, et keraamilise sisu tihendid asetseksid vastavates
korpuse siivendites. Paigaldage kruvid (R) ja pinguldage need
lihtlaselt ja vaheldumisi keerates.

1. Umberliilitus, vt joonis [8].

1. Témmake ara kiibar (T).

2. Keerake valja kruvi (U) ja eemaldage timberlilitusnupp (V).
3. Keerake imberlilitus (W) 17mm mutrivétme abil lahti.

11l. Dusivoolik, vt joonis [9].

1. Tdémmake dusivoolik (K) vélja ja keerake kasiduss$ (L)
liideselt (J) maha.

2. Kruvige juhik (G) koos integreeritud voolikutihendiga lahti.

IV. Keerake lahti ja puhastage veevoolu regulaator (13 907),
vt voldiku Ik I.

Pange segisti uuesti kokku, tehes eelpool nimetatud toimingud
vastupidises jarjekorras.

Tagavaraosad, vt voldiku Ik | ( * = eriosad).

Kuumaveesisend tuleks hendada vasakule, kuumav nd

paremale.

Avage kiillma ja kuuma vee juurdevool ja kontrollige
tihenduskohti lekete suhtes.

1

Hooldamine

Hooldusjuhised on kirjeldatud segistiga kaasasolevas
instruktsioonis.



Pielietojums

Ekspluatacija ir iespéjama kopa ar:

* Hermétiskiem akumul&joSiem sildTtajiem

« Termiski kontrol&jamiem momentaniem silditajiem

« Hidrauliski kontroléjamiem momentaniem silditajiem
Ekspluatacija ar zema spiediena akumuléjoSiem silditajiem
(aizvieto$ana ar Gdens silditajiem) nav iespéjama

Specifikacijas
Maksimala pluasma
- Udens teknei

aptuveni 24 |/min

- Rokas dusai maksimali 9,5 I/min
« Plasmas spiediens

- minimali 0,5 bari

- ieteicamais 1-5 bari

- lielaks par 5 bari aprikots ar spiediena samazinasanas

varstiem

* Maksimalais ekspluatacijas spiediens 10 bari
« Kontrolspiediens 16 bari
« Temperatira

- maksimala (silta Gdens ieplude) 80 °C

- Aizsardziba pret applaucésanos iesp&jama uzstadot
roktura rotéSanas aizturi (skatit rezerves dalas
salokamaja lapa |, pasatisanas Nr. 46 308).

Udens pieslégums aukstais — pa labi

siltais — pa kreisi

Piezimes

* Pretplismas aizsargiericu uzstadiSanai jaatbilst vietéjiem
noteikumiem un likumiem.

« Lai pieklatu parsléga iericei un $|atenu savienojumiem,
nepiecieSams pieejas panelis.

« Jaizvairas no lielam at$kiribam silta un auksta ddens padevé.

Uzstadisana
Nemt véra izmérus, lai noteiktu centrus un atbilstoSos
gabaritus, skatit raséjumu ar izmériem salokama lapa I.

Rupigi izskalot caurulvadus!

Krana korpusa uzstadiSsana
- Montét krana korpusu (A) kopa ar stiprinaSanas
komplektu (A1), skatit salokamo lapu Il, att. [1].

Teknes uzstadi$ana, skat. att. [1] un [2].

1. Katu (B) montét kopa ar stiprina$anas komplektu (B1), skat.
att. [1].

2. Tekni (C) uzmontét uz kata (B), stiprindjuma skrivi (D)
pievelkot ar 4mm se$stdru uzgriezna atslégu un uzskravét
nosedzos$o vacinu (E), skat. att. [2].

3. Parsléga dalu (F) uzskriveét uz kata (B).

Slﬁtenes caurvades un rokas dusas uzstadiSana,

skat. att. [3] un [4].

1. Noskriveét vadieliktni (G) un nonemt rozeti (H), skat. att. [3].

2. Montét $|atenes caurvadi (I) kopa ar stiprindjuma
komplektu (11).

3. Uzmontét rozeti (H) un uzskravét vadieliktni (G).

4. Savieno$anas elementu (J) uzskravét uz dusas $|ateni (K),
skat. att. [4].

5. Rokas dusu (L) pieskravét savieno$anas elementam (J).

Krana pievieno$ana, skat. att. [5] un [6].
Silta Gdens padevei jabat pievienotai kreisaja pusé, bet auksta
Gdens padevei labaja pusé.

Atvert auksta un silta Gdens padevi un parbaudit vai
savienojuma vietas nav nopliides.

Darbiba

a) Svira

Pavilkt sviru = atvérts (0dens plisma)
Nospiest sviru uz leju = aizvérts

Pagriezt sviru pa labi = aukstais Gdens
Pagriezt sviru pa kreisi = siltais idens

b) Parslegs

Sviras pavilk§ana atbrivos Gdens padevi.

Vispirms Gdens paradisies vannas tekné.

Pavilkt parsléga pogu, = lai virzitu Gdens plismu no vannas

teknes uz dusas atveri.

Nospiest parsléga pogu, = lai virzitu Gdens plismu no dusas
atveres uz vannas tekni.

Kad maisTtajs ir izslégts, plisma automatiski parslédzas no

duSas atveres uz vannas tekni.

Tehniska apkope
Parbaudtt un tirTt visas dalas, péc nepiecieSamibas tas
nomaintt un ieziest ar specialu ziedi.

Aizvért auksta un silta idens padeves!

I. Patronas nomaina, skat. att. [7].

1.1znemt aizslégu (M).

2. Ar 3mm seSstiru uzgriezna atslégu atskraveét
sprostskravi (N) un izvilkt sviru (O).

3. Atskravét vacinu (P).

4.1znemt skriives (R).

5. PilnTba nomaintt patronu (S).

Salik$anu veikt apgriezta seciba.

levérot pareizu montazas stavokli.
Parliecinaties, ka patronas blives iekeras korpusa iedobumos.
leskravét skrives (R) un parmainus vienmérigi pievilkt.

Il. Parsléegs, skat att. [8].

1. Nonemt parsedzoso vacinu (T).

2. Izskriiveét skrivi (U) un atvienot parsléga pogu (V).

3. Atskravet parslégu (W), izmantojot 17mm gala uzgriezna
atslégu.

1ll. Dusas S|atene, skat. att. [9].

1. Izvilkt dusas $|ateni (K) un noskravét galvas dusu (L) no
savieno$anas elementa (J).

2. Noskravét caurvadi (G) kopa ar integréto dusas blivi.

IV. Atskravét un iztirit sieta striklas regulatoru (13 907),
skatit salokamo lapu I.

Salik$anu veikt apgriezta seciba.

Rezerves dalas, skatit salokamo lapu | ( * = specialie
piederumi).

Apkope
Noradijumus §Ts armatdras kop$anai jus atradisiet
pievienotaja apkopes instrukcija.
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Naudojimo sritis

Galima naudoti su:

« sléginiais kaupiamaisiais Sildytuvais

« terminiu badu reguliuojamais tekancio vandens Sildytuvais
« hidrauliniu badu reguliuojamais tekancio vandens Sildytuvais
Netinka naudoti su Zemo slégio kaupiamaisiais vandens
Sildytuvais (atvirais vandens Sildytuvais).

Techniniai duomenys
* Maksimalus debitas

- Ciaupas apytiksliai 24 I/min
- Dusas daugiausiai 9,5 I/min
« Vandens slégis
- maziausias 0,5 bar
- rekomenduojamas 1-5bar
- jeigu slégis didesnis nei 5 bar, reikia jstatyti slégio
reduktoriy
« DidzZiausias darbinis slégis 10 bar
« Bandomasis slégis 16 bar
« Temperatira
- didziausia (jtekancio karsto vandens) 80 °C

- |montavus stabdancigja rankenéle, galima apsisaugoti nuo
apsiplikymo karstu vandeniu (Zidrékite skyrelj ,Atsarginés
detalés” | atlenkiamajame puslapyje, uzsakymo Nr. 46 308).

Vandens prijungimas Saltas vanduo - deSinéje

karstas vanduo - kairéje

Pastabos

Apsauginiai atbulinés tékmés jtaisai gali bati montuojami tik
laikantis vietiniy normy ir taisykliy.

Nukreipimo blokas ir jungianciosios zarnos turi bati
montuojamos kartu su nuimama plokste.

UZztikrinkite, kad nesusidaryty didelis Salto bei karsto
vandens slégiy skirtumas.

Irengimas

Naudodamiesi | atlenkiamajame puslapyje esanciu bréZiniu,
nusibraizykite centrus ir teisingus atstumus.

Kruops¢iai iSplaukite vamzdzius!

Ciaupo korpuso montavimas

- Ciaupo korpusa (A) jtvirtinkite naudodami montavimo
detales (A1), ziarékite 1l atlenkiamajj puslapj, pav. [1].

Nuotékio snapelio jrengimas, Zr. [1] ir [2] pav.

1. Jungiamajj vamzdelj (B) sumontuokite naudodami tvirtinimo
detales (B1), ziarékite pav. [1].

2. Ciaupa (C) pritvirtinkite prie jungiamojo vamzdelio (B), 4mm
SeSiabriauniu raktu priverzkite srieginj kaistj (D) ir prisukite
gaubtelj (E), ziarékite pav. [2].

3. Vandens nukreipimo detale (F) prisukite prie jungiamojo
vamzdelio (B).

Zarnos istraukimo jvorés ir rankinio duso montavimas,

Zr. [3]ir [4] pav.

1. Atsukite kreipian€iaja uzmova (G) ir nuimkite dangtelj (H),
zidrékite pav. [3].

2. Zarnos istraukimo jvore (1) sumontuokite naudodami
montavimo detales (I1).

3. Uzdékite dangtelj (H) ir priverzkite kreipianciajg uzmova (G).

4. Jungianciajg detale (J) uzdékite ant duso Zarnos (K) ir
prisukite, Ziarékite pav. [4].

5. Rankinj du$a (L) priverzkite prie jungianciosios detalés (J).

Krano korpusa montuokite taip, Zr. [5] ir [6] pav.
Karsto vandens jungtis turi bati kairéje, o Salto - deSinéje puséje.

Atsukite Salto bei karsto vandens tiekima ir patikrinkite, ar
jungtys yra sandarios.
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Valdymas

a) Svirtis

Patraukite svirtj
Nuspauskite svirtj
Pasukite svirtj | deSine
Pasukite svirtj | kaire

b) Nukreipiklis

Vanduo pradeda tekéti, kai tik svirtis pakeliama | vir§y.
1§ pradziy vanduo teka j vonia.

atidaryta (teka vanduo)
uzdaryta

Saltas vanduo

karstas vanduo

Patraukite

perjungimo mygtuka = iSjungiamas vandens tekéjimas |
vonig ir jjungiamas dusas
Paspauskite

perjungimo mygtuka = iSjungiamas dus$as ir jjungiamas
vandens tekéjimas | vonig
I1Sjungus maisytuva, duSas automatiskai iSjungiamas ir
jjlungiamas vandens tekéjimas | vonia.

Techniné prieziara
Patikrinkite, nuvalykite visas detales ir, jei reikia, pakeiskite jas
bei sutepkite specialiu tepalu.

ISjunkite Salto ir karSto vandens tiekima!

I. |déklo pakeitimas, Ziarékite pav. [7].

1. 18imkite kistuka (M).

2. 3mm SeSiabriauniu raktu atsukite srieginj kaistj (N) ir
iStraukite svirtelg (O).

3. Atsukite gaubtelj (P).

4. Atsukite ir iSimkite varztus (R).

5. Pakeiskite visa jdékla (S).

Montuokite atvirk$¢ia tvarka.

Laikykités montavimo tvarkos.

Montuojant jdéklo tarpinés turi bati atitinkamuose korpuso
grioveliuose. |[dékite varztus (R) ir tolygiai bei pakaitomis
juos sukdami priverzkite.

Il. Nukreipiklis, ziarékite pav. [8].

1. ISimkite gaubtelj (T).

2. Atsukite varztg (U) ir nuimkite nukreipiklio mygtuka (V).
3. 17mm verzliarakgiu atsukite nukreipiklj (W).

11l. Duso zarna, zidrékite pav. [9].

1. I8traukite du$o zarng (K) ir atsukite dusg (L) nuo
jungiamosios detalés (J).

2. Atsukite kreipianciaja uzmova (G) kartu su integruotu duso
sandarikliu.

IV. I8sukite ir iSvalykite tékmés lyginimo jtaisa (13 907),
zidrékite | atlenkiamajj puslapj.

Montuokite atvirk$¢ia tvarka.

Atsarginés detalés, Ziarékite | atlenkiamajj puslapj
( * = specialds reikmenys).

Priezitira
Nurodymai dél maiSytuvo priezidros pateikti pridedamoje
instrukcijoje.



Destinatie

Utilizarea este posibila in urmatoarele instalatii:

« incalzitoare cu recipient sub presiune

+ Incalzitoare instant cu control termic

« Incalzitoare instant cu control hidraulic

Nu se poate utiliza cu incalzitoare de mica presiune.

Specificatii

« Debit maxim
- Teava robinet aproximativ 24 I/min
- Para dus maxim 9,5 I/min
* Presiunea apei
- minima 0,5 bari
- se recomanda 1 -5 bari

- peste 5 bari montati supape de reducere a presiunii

« Presiune maxima de exploatare 10 bari
* Presiune de test 16 bari
« Temperatura

- maxima (admisia de apa fierbinte) 80 °C

- Protectia impotriva oparirii se realizeaza prin montarea
unui opritor de rotire a manerului (vezi pagina plianta | cu
piesele de schimb, numar de comanda 46 308).

Racord apa rece - dreapta

calda - stanga

Note

Instalarea protectiei impotriva curentului invers se face cu
respectarea normelor si reglementarilor locale.

Trebuie asigurat accesul la unitatea de deviere si la
racordurile de furtunuri printr-o gaura de vizitare.

Trebuie evitate diferentele mari intre presiunile apei reci si
apei calde.

Instalare

Trasati dimensiunile pentru a stabili punctele centrale si
distantele corecte, vezi schita cu dimensiuni de la pagina
plianta I.

Spalati conductele foarte bine!

Instalarea corpului robinetului
- Montati corpul robinetului (A) cu ajutorul setului de
fixare (A1), vezi pagina plianta Il, fig. [1].

Instalarea tevii robinetului, vezi figurile [1] si [2].

1. Montati stutul (B) cu ajutorul setului de fixare (B1),
vezi fig. [1].

2. Montati robinetul (C) pe stutul (B), strangeti surubul (D) cu o
cheie hexagonald de 4mm. Insurubati capacul (E),
vezi fig. [2].

3.Insurubati piesa de deviere (F) pe stut (B).

Instalarea mangonului furtunului si a dusului,
vezi figurile [3] si [4].
1. Desurubati mangonul (G) si indepartati sildul (H), vezi fig. [3].
2. Fixati mangonul () cu ajutorul setului de montare (11).
3. Fixati sildul (H) si ingurubati mansonul (G).
4.Tnsurubati piesa de racord (J) pe furtunul dusului (K),
vezi fig. [4].
5. Insurubati para de dus (L) in piesa de racord (J).

Conectarea robinetului, vezi figurile [5] si [6].
Conducta de apa calda se racordeaza in partea stanga, cea
de apa rece in partea dreapta.

Deschideti robinetele de trecere de pe cele doua conducte
si verificati daca racordurile sunt etange.

Utilizare

a) Maner

Ridicare = jet de apa deschis
Apasare in jos = inchis

Rotire spre dreapta = aparece

Rotire spre stanga = apa calda

b) Deviator

Jetul de apa se deschide prin ridicarea manerului.
La inceput apa va curge prin teava robinetului.
Trageti de butonul deviator = pentru a devia jetul de apa
catre dus

pentru a devia jetul de apa
catre robinet

Jetul este deviat automat dinspre dus catre robinet in cazul in
care amestecatorul este oprit.

Apasati butonul deviator =

intretinere

Verificati si curatati toate componentele, inlocuiti daca este
cazul, ungeti cu lubrifiant special.

Opriti apa calda si apa rece!

1. inlocuirea cartusului, vezi fig. [7].

1. Extrageti dopul (M).

2. Slabiti surubul (N) cu o cheie hexagonald de 3mm si trageti
de maner (O) pentru a-l indeparta.

3. Desurubati capacul (P).

4. ndepartati suruburile (R).

5. Tnlocuiti intregul cartus (S).

Asamblarea se face executand aceleasi operatii in ordine
inversa.

Respectati pozitia corecta de instalare.

Garniturile cartusului trebuie sa se potriveasca in santurile
monturii. Introduceti suruburile (R) si strangeti uniform si
alternativ.

Il. Deviator, vezi fig. [8].

1. Trageti si indepartati capacul (T).

2. Desurubati surubul (U) si desprindeti butonul deviator (V).
3. Degurubati deviatorul (W) cu ajutorul unei chei de 17mm.

IIl. Furtunul dusului, vezi fig. [9].

1. Extrageti furtunul dusului (K) si desurubati para de dus (L)
din piesa de racord (J).

2. Degurubati mangonul (G) cu garnitura de dus integrata.

IV. Desurubati si curatati regulatorul de debit (13 907), vezi
pagina plianta I.

Asamblarea se face executand aceleasi operatii in ordine
inversa.

Piese de schimb, vezi pagina plianta | ( * = accesorii

speciale).

ingrijire
Instructiunile de Tngrijire a acestui robinet se gasesc in
suplimentul de garantie limitata.
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